TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE
Council of Government Method of Distribution

(COG MOD) Approved Regional Mitigation Fund
Project Tables

COMMISSIONER DAWN BUCKINGHAM, M.D.

Awards Announced April 2, 2025

Improvements

Applicant Project Title County Award
Amount

Brazos Valley Council of Governments (BVCOG)

Brazos County Street Improvements Brazos $500,000

Capital Area Council of Governments (CAPCOG)

City of Roundtop Waterline and Street Improvements Fayette $1,965,200

Coastal Bend Council of Governments (CBCOG)

. Road, Drainage, Lift Station, and Wastewater .

Refugio County Treatment Plant Improvements Refugio »11,622,800

City of Bishop Drainage and Road Improvements Nueces $3,849,700

Central Texas Council of Governments (CTCOG)

Coryell County Drainage and Road Improvements Coryell $3,384,500

Deep East Texas Council of Governments (DETCOG)

San Jacinto County Drainage and Road Improvements JS::into $14,192,000

Golden Crescent Regional Planning Commission (GCRPC)

Calhoun County .

(Remaing Partial) Drainage Improvements Calhoun $2,899,771

Calhoun County Drainage and Road Improvements Calhoun $1,175,769

City of Gonzales Flood and Drainage Improvements Gonzales $2,999,400

Houston-Galveston Area Council (HGAC)

City of Dickinson Siphon Drainage Project and Drainage Galveston |  $15,761,000

Total Approved

$58,350,140




TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE
Council of Government Method of Distribution

(COG MOD) Approved Regional Mitigation Fund
Project Tables

COMMISSIONER DAWN BUCKINGHAM, M.D.

Awards Announced March 4, 2025

Applicant | Project Title County Award Amount

Brazos Valley Council of Governments (BVCOG)

City of College Station Build Back-Up Genergtors, Flood Haz.ard Study, Brazos $500,000
and Early Flood Warning System Project

City of lola Wastewater and Sewer Improvements Grimes $674,800

City of Todd Mission | Water Facilities Improvements Grimes $1,277,000

Capital Area Council of Governments (CAPCOG)

Lee County Watgr Well and Generator Installations and Lee $2.548,800
Station Improvements

City of Giddings Flood and Drainage Irnprpvements and Lee $2.207,100
Emergency Communication System

City of Flatonia Waterline and Facilities Improvements Fayette $3,022,400

Coastal Bend Council of Governments (CBCOG)

Jim Wells County Water System Improvements and Drainage Jim Wells $7.307,700
Improvements

City of Rockport Drainage and Communication Infrastructure Aransas $3,447 500
Improvements

Deep East Texas Council of Governments (DETCOG)

Alabama-Coushatta

Tribe of Texas Emergency System and Sewer Improvements Polk $500,000

City of Kirbyville Wastewater System Improvements Jasper $1,379,000

City of Point Blank Drainage Improvements San Jacinto $500,000

Golden Crescent Regional Planning Commission (GCRPC)

DeWitt County Street Improvements DeWitt $1,337,900

Port Lavaca Drainage Improvements Calhoun $9,119,600

City of Yorktown Water Treatment Plant Improvements DeWitt $1,209,700

Point Comfort Water Treatment Plant Improvements Calhoun $663,200

Houston-Galveston Area Council (HGAC)

City of Simonton Road and Drainage Improvements Fort Bend $1,559,100

Montgomery County | Drainage System Improvements Montgomery $60,374,999.66

Total Approved $97,628,800.66




TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE
Council of Government Method of Distribution

(COG MOD) Approved Regional Mitigation Fund
Project Tables

COMMISSIONER DAWN BUCKINGHAM, M.D.

Awards Announced January 24, 2025

Applicant | Project Title | County | Award Amount

Alamo Area Council of Governments (AACOG)

Karnes City Water System Improvements Karnes $2,134,900

Pearsall Water System Improvements Frio $2,134,900

Brazos Valley Council of Governments (BVCOG)

Washington County Bridge and Drainage Improvements Washington $1,119,800

Anderson Road and Drainage Improvements Grimes $734,400

Jewett Road and Sewer Improvements Leon $500,000

Marquez Water and Sewer Improvements Leon $500,000

Capital Area Council of Governments (CAPCOG)

Bastrop County Drainage Improvements Bastrop $2,862,600

Caldwell County Emergency Evacuation Shelter Construction Caldwell $3,499,500

Carmine Water Well and Generator Installations and Station Fayette $2.548,300
Improvements

Ellinger Road and Drainage. Improvements and Water Well Fayette $1.588,300
Generator Installation

Fayetteville Water and Wastewater Improvements Fayette $3,344,800

Luling Emergency Evacuation Shelter Construction Caldwell $1,527,800

Coastal Bend Council of Governments (CBCOG)

Aransas County Road and Drainage and Communication Aransas $10.281,500
Improvements

Bee County Water System and Wastewater System and Road Bee $4,701,600
Improvements

San Patricio County Drainage and Water System Improvements San Patricio $25,931,300

Kingsville Water System and Wastewater System Kieberg $3,946,500
Improvements

Golden Crescent Regional Planning Commission (GCRPC)

Calhoun County Volunteer Fire Department and Drainage Calhoun $4,706,660
Improvements

Gonzales County Waterline Improvements Gonzales $2,459,200

Lavaca County Road Improvements Lavaca $2,907,000

Alice Wastewater System and Water System and Jim Wells $4,715,300
Infrastructure Improvements

Goliad Public Facilities Project Goliad $1,483,000

Moulton Waterline Improvements Lavaca $962,400

Nordheim Road and Drainage Improvements DeWitt $1,385,400

Houston-Galveston Area Council (HGAC)

Walker County Drainage and Road Improvements, and Base Flood Walker $1.443.750
Elevation Study

Walker County Road and Drainage Improvements Walker $4,731,250




TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE
Council of Government Method of Distribution

(COG MOD) Approved Regional Mitigation Fund
Project Tables

COMMISSIONER DAWN BUCKINGHAM, M.D.

Continued: Awards Announced January 24, 2025

Applicant Project Title County Award Amount
Alvin Road Improvements Brazoria $6,000,500

Bay City Drainage Improvements Matagorda $3,189,500

Lake Jackson Flood and Drainage Improvements Brazoria $2,138,700
Wharton Water Treatment Plant and System Improvements Wharton $4,360,800
Total Approved $107,839,660




TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE
Council of Government Method of Distribution

(COG MOD) Approved Regional Mitigation Fund
Project Tables

COMMISSIONER DAWN BUCKINGHAM, M.D.

Awards Announced December 20, 2024

Applicant Project Title County Award Amount
Alamo Area Council of Governments (AACOG)

Atascosa County Road and Transportation Improvements Atascosa $1,505,200
Guadalupe County Drainage Improvements Guadalupe $1,850,700

City of Kenedy City wide Sewer Plant Improvements Karnes $2,134,800
Capital Area Council of Governments (CAPCOG)

City of Lexington Water and Wastewater System Improvements Lee $1,967,500

City of Lockhart Waterline Improvements Caldwell $1,889,900
Coastal Bend Council of Governments (CBCOG)

City of Portland Old Towne Drainage Improvements San Patricio | $1,039,746.27
City of Taft Water Line and Sewer Improvements San Patricio | $3,261,400
Golden Crescent Regional Planning Commission (GCRPC)

Goliad County Drainage Infrastructure and Road Improvements Goliad $1,848,500
City of Shiner Waterline Improvements Lavaca $946,600

City of Smiley Water Treatment Plant and Street Improvements Gonzales $1,475,900
Total Approved $17,920,246.27




TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE
Council of Government Method of Distribution

(COG MOD) Approved Regional Mitigation Fund
Project Tables

COMMISSIONER DAWN BUCKINGHAM, M.D.

Awards Announced November 4, 2024

Applicant Project Title County Award Amount

Alamo Area Council of Governments (AACOG)

Karnes County Improvements on County Roads in Karney County Karnes $2,197,900

City of Dilley Water Well Improvements Frio $2,134,900

Capital Area Council of Governments (CAPCOG)

City of Martindale Flood and Drainage Improvements and Street Caldwell $2,375,000
Improvements

Central Texas Council of Governments (CTCOG)

Milam County Reconstruction of County Roads in Milam County Milam $3,384,500

Brazon Valley Council of Governments (BVCOG)

Madison County Drainage Improvements Madison $912,600

Coastal Bend Council of Governments (CBCOG)

City of Robstown City Improvements Nueces $6,778,900

City of Sinton Sewer Improvements and Well Generator San Patricio $5,304,400

Houston-Galveston Area Council (HGAC)

City of Cleveland Fire Station Upgrades, Install Generators, and Lift Liberty $1,498,300
Stations
TOTAL $24,586,500




TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE
Council of Government Method of Distribution

(COG MOD) Approved Regional Mitigation Fund
Project Tables

COMMISSIONER DAWN BUCKINGHAM, M.D.

Awards Announced September 9, 2024

Grant
Grantee County Project Description Amount
Alamo Area Council of Governments (AACOG)
Bandera County Bandera Countywide Repeater Boxes and Dispatch Console $1.317,100
Upgrades
Brazos Valley Council of Governments (BVCOG)
City of Calvert Robertson | Water Improvements and Modelling Project $500,000
City of Kurten Brazos Broadband Installation $500,000
City of Navasota Grimes Water and Sewer Line Improvements $996,400
City of Oakwood Leon Citywide Water and Sewer System Improvements $500,000
Clty of Snook Burleson Wastewater |mprovement5 5917,200
Capital Area Council of Governments (CAPCOG)
Bastrop County Bastrop Smithville Drainage Improvements $1,500,000
City of Elgin Bastrop Water Treatment Plant Improvement Project $1,970,700
City of Schulenburg Fayette Citywide Drainage and Wastewater Line Improvements $3,289,900
City of Smithville Bastrop Detention Pond Drainage Improvements $2,421,100
Houston-Galveston Area Council (HGAC)
- B -
C!ty of Brookside Brazoria Drainage Improvements $1,580,200
Village
City of Richmond Fort Bend Water System Improvements $1,535,500

Total Approved

$17,028,100




TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE
Council of Government Method of Distribution

(COG MOD) Approved Regional Mitigation Fund
Project Tables

COMMISSIONER DAWN BUCKINGHAM, M.D.

Awards Announced July 18, 2024

Grantee County Project Description A‘;::::‘ t
Alamo Area Council of Governments (AACOG)
City of Charlotte Atascosa Citywide Water Improvements $2,134,900
Brazos Valley Council of Governments (BVCOG)
City of Plantersville Grimes Street Improvements $500,000
City of Centerville Leon Road and Sewer Improvements $500,000
Grimes County Grimes Road and Bridge Improvements $996,700
City of Brenham Washington | Road and Sewer Improvements $1,044,500
Coastal Bend Council of Governments (CBCOG)
City of Corpus Christi | Nueces | Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements | $15,092,700
South East Texas Regional Planning Commission (SETRPC)
City of Jasper | Jasper | Road and Sewer Improvements | $3,974,000
Golden Crescent Regional Planning Commission (GCRPC)
City of Seadrift Calhoun Water System Improvements $1,736,200
City of Waelder Gonzales Water Facilities Improvements $1,360,600
Houston-Galveston Area Council (HGAC)
City of Baytown Chambers Road and Lift Station Improvements $2,686,900
City of Houston Harris Sunnyside Detention Pond $10,790,000
Fort Bend County Fort Bend Levee, Detention and Erosion Improvements $17,537,484
Matagorda County Matagorda Water and Sewer Improvements $3,725,275
Matagorda County Matagorda Water and Sewer Improvements $4,323,025
Total Approved $66,402,284




TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE
Council of Government Method of Distribution

(COG MOD) Approved Regional Mitigation Fund
Project Tables

COMMISSIONER DAWN BUCKINGHAM, M.D.

Awards Announced May 21, 2024

Grantee ‘ County ‘ Project Description ’ Grant Amount

Golden Crescent Regional Planning Commission (GCRPC)

Hallettsville ‘ Lavaca County ‘ Water Well Replacement ‘ $1,397,600

Brazos Valley Council of Governments (BVCOG)

Robertson County Robertson County Street Improvements $500,000

Hearne Robertson County San Antonio Water Plant $500,000
Rehabilitation

Madisonville Madison County Street Improvements $1,041,400

Houston-Galveston Area Council (H-GAC)

Conroe Montgomery County Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation $7,584,700

Colorado County Colorado County Water Systems Communication and | $5,284,400

Power Improvements

Capital Area Council of Governments (CAPCOG)
La Grange Fayette Citywide Drainage $4,556,000
Deep East Texas Council of Governments (DETCOG)

Deep East Texas Sabine County and San Broadband and Interoperable Radio | $10,968,472
Council of Augustine County Communications Infrastructure

Governments

Total New Awards $31,832,572
Approved:




TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE
Council of Government Method of Distribution

(COG MOD) Approved Regional Mitigation Fund
Project Tables

COMMISSIONER DAWN BUCKINGHAM, M.D.

Awards Announced Apr. 01, 2024

Grantee County Project Description Grant Amount

Deep East Texas Council of Governments (DETCOG)

City of San Augustine San Augustine Citywide sewer system improvements $1,694,000
County

Houston-Galveston Area Council (H-GAC)

City of Galveston Galveston County New water storage tank and system $15,761,400
improvements

City of Liberty Liberty County New water treatment plant and system $2,684,300
improvements

Houston-Galveston Fort Bend County Partial award for Fort Bend County $25,825,900

Area Council (H-GAC) Brazos River erosion protection for

Simonton Pinch Point
Brazos Valley Council of Governments (BVCOG)

City of Bedias Grimes County Drainage improvements $1,217,700

City of Bremond Robertson County Generators for lift stations and water $500,000
wells

City of Midway Madison County Water and drainage improvements plus $982,800

emergency notification system
South East Texas Regional Planning Commission (SETRPC)

Hardin County Hardin County Drainage, detention, and roadway $23,894,500
improvements
Total New Awards $72,560,600
Approved:




TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE
Council of Government Method of Distribution

(COG MOD) Approved Regional Mitigation Fund
Project Tables

COMMISSIONER DAWN BUCKINGHAM, M.D.

Awards Announced Jan. 30, 2024

Applicant ‘ County ‘ Project Description ‘ Amount

Coastal Bend Council of Governments (CBCOG)

Ingleside | San Patricio County | Street and Drainage Improvements | $5,355,500

Brazos Valley Council of Governments (BVCOG)

Somerville Burleson County Generator and Sewage Improvements $1,063,500

Somerville Burleson County Street and Drainage Improvements $1,076,300

Deep East Texas Council of Governments (DETCOG)

Pineland Sabine County Street and Drainage Improvements $500,000

San Augustine County San Augustine Street and Drainage Improvements $5,736,000
County

Houston-Galveston Area Council (HGAC)

League City Galveston County Drainage Study, Flood Preparedness, $15,561,500

and Drainage Improvements

Brookshire Waller County Drainage Improvements $1,310,000

Columbus Colorado County Generator and Drainage Improvements | $1,018,300

Houston-Galveston Area | Colorado County Generator and Wastewater Treatment $15,811,189

Council Plant Improvements

South East Texas Regional Planning Commission (SETRPC)

Orange County Drainage | Orange County Drainage Improvements $31,091,100
District
Jefferson County Jefferson County Flood Control Improvements $41,367,400

Drainage District No. 7

Golden Crescent Regional Planning Commission (GCRPC)

Yoakum Lavaca County Sewage Improvements $2,209,900

Total New Awards $122,100,689
Approved:




TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE
Council of Government Method of Distribution

(COG MOD) Approved Regional Mitigation Fund
Project Tables

COMMISSIONER DAWN BUCKINGHAM, M.D.

Awards Announced Nov. 21, 2023

Grantee

County

Project Description

Grant Amount

Deep East Texa

s Council of G

overnments (DETCOG)

EJSUWr:Syn Newton Newton County community center and shelter $13,627,000
Onalaska Polk Street improvements $679,000
Livingston Polk Street improvements $2,541,000
City of Newton | Newton Water and sewer improvements $2,558,000
Polk County Polk Water facilities, street, and drainage systems improvements $15,510,000
Polk County Polk Road and water control systems improvements at three plants | $1,588,000
Tyler County Tyler Drainage improvements $2,672,000
Tyler County Tyler Water and street improvements and Colmesneil area $9,388,000
emergency generator

Houston-Galveston Area Council (HGAC)
Elety of Santa Galveston Street improvements $2,743,700
Sugar Land Fort Bend Evacuation route erosion repair $4,063,600
Fort Bend Fort Bend Evacuation route erosion repair $38,492,516
County
City of . . . I

Brazoria Lift station #8 sewer rehabilitation $1,792,900
Angleton
Coastal Bend Council of Governments
Kleberg Three Mitigation, Assistance, Resiliency, and Recovery Centers

Kl 7
County eberg (MARCCQ) $5,076,900
Brazos Valley Council of Governments
Leon County Leon Street improvements $500,000
Franklin Robertson Street improvements $500,000
City of Burton | Washington | Water Well #5 construction $593,800
Total New Awards
Approved: $102,326,416




TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE
Council of Government Method of Distribution

(COG MOD) Approved Regional Mitigation Fund
Project Tables

COMMISSIONER DAWN BUCKINGHAM, M.D.

Awards Announced Sept. 22, 2023

Grantee County Project Description Grant
Amount
Coastal Bend Council of Governments (CBCOG)
City of Aransas Pass Nueces City of Aransas Pass Stormwater Pump Station | $5,086,700
# 3 Euclid
City of Beeville Bee City of Beeville Water Improvements $2,663,500
City of Gregory San Patricio Wastewater Treatment Plan Improvements $3,946,700
Town of Refugio Refugio Street and drainage improvements $2,813,300
City of Mathis San Patricio Water and wastewater improvements $3,330,600
Deep East Texas Council of Government (DETCOG)
DETCOG Newton, Polk, Broad and interoperable radio $42,694,000
Jasper, Tyler, San communications infrastructure
Jacinto
City of Hemphill Sabine Street improvements $924,000
City of Ivanhoe Tyler Street improvements $1,933,000
Jasper County Jasper Construct Community Resource Centers, $13,254,000
reconstruct roadways, and install elevated
water storage tanks
Sabine County Sabine Street improvements $5,912,000
City of Woodville Tyler Street improvements $3,325,000
Houston-Galveston Area Council (HGAC)
Austin County Austin Street and drainage improvements $6,750,100
Chambers County Chambers Drainage improvements $14,923,200
City of El Campo Wharton Drainage and storm sewer improvements $1,554,100
City of Friendswood Galveston Ground Water Storage Tank at Ground Water $4,636,100
Plant 4 and Annalea Neighborhood
Improvements
Wharton County Wharton Drainage improvements $11,758,500
Total New Awards $125,504,800
Approved:




TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE
Council of Government Method of Distribution

(COG MOD) Approved Regional Mitigation Fund
Project Tables

COMMISSIONER DAWN BUCKINGHAM, M.D.

Awards Announced June 20, 2023

Grantee County Project Description Grant
Amount

Coastal Bend Council of

Governments (CBCOG)

City of Aransas Pass Nueces City of Aransas Pass Stormwater Pump Station # 3 $5,086,700
Euclid

Deep East Texas Council of

Government (DETCOG)

City of Coldspring San Jacinto | SW Sewage Collection System Improvements $631,000

City of Corrigan Polk City of Corrigan Water Storage Rehab $561,000

City of Shepherd San Jacinto | Citywide Water System Improvements $1,964,000

Houston-Galveston Area Council

(HGAC)

City of Dayton Liberty City of Dayton Sewer Rehabilitation $1,453,600

City of Freeport Brazoria City of Freeport Water Improvements $1,838,000

City of Hitchcock Galveston City of Hitchcock Wastewater Improvements $3,864,200

City of lowa Colony Brazoria Drainage Improvements: lowa Colony Blvd and $958,800
Chocolate Bayou West Fork Tributary 101-05-00

City of Katy Fort Bend Danover Area Water & Sewer Improvements $1,128,164

City of La Marque Galveston Waterline Rehabilitation for Areas 6 & 7 $4,165,500

City of Palacios Matagorda | City of Palacios - Bethany Park Drainage $1,384,700
Improvements

City of Pearland Brazoria City Drainage Improvements and Planning Study $14,008,900

City of Richwood Brazoria Central Richwood Flood and Drainage Project $2,456,500

City of Rosenberg Fort Bend Rosenberg Fire Station #1 Renovation $4,121,300

Texas City Galveston City Drainage Improvements and Shelter Projects $8,012,700

Liberty County Liberty Liberty County Master Drainage Plan $21,274,200

Waller County Waller Drainage Improvements $6,732,697

Waller County Waller Prarie View Water Improvements and Planning Study | $2,041,703

South East Texas Regional

Planning Commission (SETRPC)

Jefferson County Jefferson Corley Diversion Project $46,525,000

Drainage District No.

6

Total New Awards $128,208,664

Approved:




TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE
Council of Government Method of Distribution

(COG MOD) Approved Regional Mitigation Fund
Project Tables

COMMISSIONER DAWN BUCKINGHAM, M.D.




